Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 327.55, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 1a. EXEMPTION FOR REAL ESTATE BROKERS AND SALESPERSONS. Real estate brokers and salespersons licensed under chapter 82 engaged in selling used mobile homes shall not be required to obtain a license or a bond as required by this section, but shall comply with all other provisions of sections 327.55 to 327.56. Any real estate broker or salesperson who violates a provision of sections 327.551 to 327.554 in selling or offering for sale a used mobile home shall be deemed to have violated a provision of chapter 82.

Approved May 28, 1981

CHAPTER 281 — H.F.No. 1163

An act relating to the Greenway joint recreation board; regulating its tax levies.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. GREENWAY JOINT RECREATION BOARD TAX.

The Greenway joint recreation board may levy a tax not to exceed 3.5 mills on the value of property situated in the territory of Independent School District No. 316 in accordance with this act. Property in territory in the school district may be made subject to the tax permitted by this act by the agreement of the governing body or town board of the city or town where it is located. The agreement may be by resolution of a governing body or town board or by a joint powers agreement oursuant to section 471.59. If levied, the tax is in addition to all other taxes on the property subject to it permitted to be levied for park and recreation purposes by the cities and towns other than for the support of the joint recreation board. It shall be disregarded in the calculation of all other mill rate or per capita tax levy limitations imposed by law or charter upon them. A city or town may withdraw its agreement to future taxes by notice to the recreation board and the county auditor unless provided otherwise by a joint powers agreement. The tax shall be collected by the Itasca county auditor and treasurer and paid directly to the Greenway joint recreation board.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act is effective in the cities of Marble, Calumet, Bovey, Coleraine, LaPrairie, and Taconite the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3, by the governing body of each. This act is effective for other territory in Independent School District No. 316 the day

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3, by the town board of the town that includes the territory. The act is effective for each city and town regardless of the action of the others. The several cities and towns are located in Itasca county.

Approval of this act is not agreement to be subject to the tax permitted by it. Agreement to the tax must be by separate action in accordance with section 1.

Approved May 28, 1981

CHAPTER 282 — H.F.No. 1200

An act relating to courts; extending application of the provision of law providing for payment of travel expenses for certain district court judges; amending Laws 1980, Chapter 614, Section 162.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1980, Chapter 614, Section 162, is amended to read:

Sec. 162. DISTRICT JUDGE COMMUTING EXPENSES.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1978 1980, Section 484.54, Subdivision 2, a district court judge in Benton, Douglas, Mille Lacs, Morrison, Otter Tail, Stearns, Todd, Clay, Becker or Wadena counties shall be paid travel expenses for travel from his place of residence to and from his permanent chambers for a period of two years after July 1, 1979 1981 or the date he initially assumes office, whichever is later.

Approved May 28, 1981

CHAPTER 283 — S.F.No. 188

An act relating to crimes; regulating the possession, use, sale, and furnishing of tear gas and tear gas compounds; providing penalties; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 624; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 624.73.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [624.731] TEAR GAS AND TEAR GAS COMPOUNDS.

Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. For the purposes of this section, "authorized tear gas compound" means a lachrymator or any substance composed

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.